 RECLASSIFICATION OF CARD-RELATED COSTS (2)

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF PKO BANK POLSKI SA
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(IN PLN MILLION)

Strona 25/68

Starting from the first quarter of 2022, the Bank has been presenting card-related costs in net fee and commission
income under Cards. Previously, they have been presented in overhead costs as material costs.

 RECLASSIFICATION OF THE COST OF CASH-IN-TRANSIT SERVICES TO THE BANK’S CUSTOMERS (3)

Starting from the first quarter of 2022, the Bank has been presenting the cost of cash-in-transit services in net fee
and commission income under the cost of bank accounts relating to clearing services. Previously, they have been
presented in overhead costs as material costs relating to IT services.

  RECLASSIFICATION OF VOLUNTARY MEMBERSHIP FEE COSTS (4)

Starting from the first quarter of 2022, the Bank has been presenting the costs of voluntary membership fees as
a component of other operating expenses. Previously, these costs were presented as administrative expenses.

INCOME STATEMENT – selected
items

01.01-
30.06.2021

before
restatement

(1) (2) (3) (4)

01.01-
30.06.2021

restated

Net fee and commission income 1 693  - (22) (2) - 1 669

Fee and commission expense (483) - (22) (2) -  (507)

Other net income 889  10  - - (1) 898

Net other operating income and
expenses

(27) 10  - - (1) (18)

Result on business activities 6 727  10  (22) (2) (1) 6 712

Net impairment allowances on
non-financial assets

(33) (10) - - - (43)

Administrative expenses (2 666) - 22  2   1 (2 641)

   of with net regulatory charges  (414) - - - 1  (413)

Net profit 2 486  - - - - 2 486

INCOME STATEMENT – selected
items

01.04-
30.06.2021

before
restatement

(1) (2) (3) (4)

01.04-
30.06.2021

restated

Net fee and commission income 847  -   (11) (1) -   835

Fee and commission expense (263) -   (11) (1) -   (275)

Other net income 665  4  -   -   (1) 668

Net other operating income and
expenses

(9) 4  -   -   (1) (6)

Result on business activities 3 630  4  (11) (1) (1) 3 621

Net impairment allowances on
non-financial assets

(19) (4) -   -   -   (23)

Administrative expenses (1 234) -   11  1  1  (1 221)

   of with net regulatory charges  (73) -   -   -   1  (72)

Net profit 1 477  -   -   -   -   1 477

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF PKO BANK POLSKI SA
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
(IN PLN MILLION)

Strona 26/68

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11. INTEREST INCOME AND EXPENSE

INTEREST INCOME

second quarter
period from
01.04.2022
to 30.06.2022

2 quarters
cumulative
period from
01.01.2022
to 30.06.2022

second quarter
period from
01.04.2021
to 30.06.2021

2 quarters
cumulative
period from
01.01.2021
to 30.06.2021

Loans to and other receivables from banks 1 323  449  11  19